

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

# 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

of balances payable on demand, due from any national or CHAP. 320 state banks.

SECT. 7. The shareholders of this corporation shall be Responsibility individually, equally and ratably responsible for its liabilities, to the extent of the amount of their stock therein, at the par value, in addition to the amount invested in such shares.

The shares of said corporation shall be subject SECT. 8. to taxation in the same manner and rate as are the shares of national banks.

-6

Said corporation shall be subject to examination Shall be subject to examination SECT. 9. by the bank examiner, who shall visit it at least twice in every year, and as much oftener as he may deem expedient. At such visits he shall have free access to its vaults, deposits, books and papers, and shall thoroughly inspect and examine all the affairs of said corporation, and make such inquiries as may be necessary to ascertain its condition and ability to fulfill all its engagements. He shall preserve in a permanent form, a full record of his proceedings, including a statement statement of of the condition of said corporation. A copy of said statement shall be published by said corporation immediately after the examination of the same, in some newspaper published in Augusta.

SECT. 10. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1889.

#### Chapter 320.

An Act to authorize Fred C. Barker to navigate Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic Lakes in Franklin and Oxford counties, by steam.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Fred C. Barker, his associates and assigns, are F. C. Barker, hereby authorized and vested with the exclusive right, against dusive right to havigute Mooseall persons, of employing and navigating every kind of boat lucmegantic lake, etc. or water craft propelled by steam, as common carriers, on all the waters of the Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic lakes and intervening waters in Franklin and Oxford counties, that lie south of a line drawn due east and west across said waters at Haines' Landing, so called, for the term of six years.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1889.

of stockholders.

Shares, how taxed.

by bank examiner.

condition shall published.